

**Amendment 23**

**Daniel Buda, Iuliu Winkler, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Ioan-Rareș Bogdan, Siegfried Mureșan, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Vasile Blaga, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Gheorghe Falcă, Gheorghe-Vlad Nistor, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava, Eugen Tomac, Traian Băsescu, Loránt Vincze, Carmen Avram, Herbert Dorfmann, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michaela Šojdrová, Alexander Bernhuber, Anne Sander, Rovana Plumb, Claudiu Manda, Jarosław Kalinowski, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Miriam Lexmann, Ana Collado Jiménez, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Dolors Montserrat, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Franc Bogovič, Enikő Győri, Dan Nica, François-Xavier Bellamy, Salvatore De Meo, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Katarína Roth Neved'alová, Balázs Hidvéghi, Laurence Sailliet, Gabriel Mato, Nathalie Colin-Oesterlé, Arnaud Danjean, Brice Hortefeux, Geoffroy Didier, Tudor Ciuhodaru, Nadine Morano, Adrian-Dragoș Benea, Mihai Tudose**

**Report**

A9-0077/2024

**Sandra Kalniete**

Temporary trade-liberalisation measures supplementing trade concessions applicable to Ukrainian products under the EU/Euratom/Ukraine Association Agreement (COM(2024)0050 – C9-0021/2024 – 2024/0028(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Recital 11***Text proposed by the Commission*

(11) Subject to an assessment by the Commission carried out in the context of the regular monitoring of the impact of this Regulation and launched either following a duly substantiated request from a Member State or on the Commission's own initiative, it is necessary to provide for the possibility to take any necessary measures for imports of any products falling under the scope of this Regulation which are adversely affecting the Union market or the market of one or several Member States for like or directly competing products. There is a particularly precarious situation in the markets for poultry, eggs, **and** sugar that may harm Union agricultural producers if imports from Ukraine were to increase. It is appropriate to introduce an automatic safeguard for eggs, poultry, **and** sugar products that is activated if quantities imported pursuant to this Regulation exceed the arithmetic mean of quantities in 2022 and 2023.

*Amendment*

(11) Subject to an assessment by the Commission carried out in the context of the regular monitoring of the impact of this Regulation and launched either following a duly substantiated request from a Member State or on the Commission's own initiative, it is necessary to provide for the possibility to take any necessary measures for imports of any products falling under the scope of this Regulation which are adversely affecting the Union market or the market of one or several Member States for like or directly competing products. There is a particularly precarious situation in the markets for **cereals**, poultry, eggs, sugar **and honey** that may harm Union agricultural producers if imports from Ukraine were to increase. It is appropriate to introduce an automatic safeguard for **wheat, barley, oats, maize**, eggs, poultry, sugar **and honey** products that is activated if quantities imported pursuant to this Regulation exceed the arithmetic mean of

quantities in **2021**, 2022 and 2023.

Or. en

**Amendment 24**

**Daniel Buda, Iuliu Winkler, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Ioan-Rareș Bogdan, Siegfried Mureșan, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Vasile Blaga, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Gheorghe Falcă, Gheorghe-Vlad Nistor, Mircea-Gheorghe Hava, Eugen Tomac, Traian Băsescu, Loránt Vincze, Carmen Avram, Herbert Dorfmann, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michaela Šojdrová, Alexander Bernhuber, Anne Sander, Rovana Plumb, Claudiu Manda, Jaroslaw Kalinowski, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Miriam Lexmann, Ana Collado Jiménez, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Dolors Montserrat, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Franc Bogovič, Enikő Győri, Dan Nica, François-Xavier Bellamy, Salvatore De Meo, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Katarína Roth Neved'alová, Balázs Hidvéghi, Laurence Sailliet, Gabriel Mato, Nathalie Colin-Oesterlé, Arnaud Danjean, Brice Hortefeux, Geoffroy Didier, Tudor Ciuhodaru, Nadine Morano, Adrian-Dragoș Benea, Mihai Tudose**  
**Report** **A9-0077/2024**

**Sandra Kalniete**

Temporary trade-liberalisation measures supplementing trade concessions applicable to Ukrainian products under the EU/Euratom/Ukraine Association Agreement (COM(2024)0050 – C9-0021/2024 – 2024/0028(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 4 – paragraph 7***Text proposed by the Commission*

7.If, during the period 6 June to 31 December 2024, cumulative import volumes of either eggs, poultry or sugar since 1 January 2024 reach the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded in 2022 and 2023, the Commission shall, within **21** days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards established by Article 3(1) of Regulation (EU) 2015/478:

- (a) reintroduce for that product the corresponding tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b, until 31 December 2024; and
- (b) introduce from 1 January 2025 either a tariff-rate quota equal to five twelfths of that arithmetic mean or the corresponding

*Amendment*

7. If, during the period 6 June to 31 December 2024, cumulative import volumes of either ***common wheat, wheat flour and pellets, barley, barley flour and pellets, oats, maize, maize flour and pellets, barley groats and meal, cereal grains otherwise worked, honey***, eggs, poultry, or sugar since 1 January 2024 reach the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded in **2021**, 2022 and 2023, the Commission shall, within **14** days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards established by Article 3(1) of Regulation (EU) 2015/478:

- (a) reintroduce for that product the corresponding tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b, until 31 December 2024; and
- (b) introduce from 1 January 2025 either a tariff-rate quota equal to five twelfths of that arithmetic mean or the corresponding

tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b, whichever is higher.

If, during the period 1 January to 5 June 2025, cumulative import volumes of either eggs, poultry or sugar for the period since 1 January 2025 reach five twelfths of the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded 2022 and 2023, the Commission shall, within **21** days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards, reintroduce for that product the corresponding tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b.

For the purposes of this paragraph, the terms eggs, poultry **and** sugar refer to all products covered by the tariff-rate quotas in the Appendix to Annex I-A of the Association Agreement for, respectively, eggs and albumins, poultry meat and poultry meat preparations, and sugars, and the arithmetic mean shall be calculated by dividing the sum of import volumes in 2022 and 2023 by **two**.

tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b, whichever is higher.

If, during the period 1 January to 5 June 2025, cumulative import volumes of either ***common wheat, wheat flours and pellets, barley, barley flour and pellets, oats, maize, maize flour and pellets, barley groats and meal, cereal grains otherwise worked, honey***, eggs, poultry or sugar for the period since 1 January 2025 reach five twelfths of the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded **2021**, 2022 and 2023, the Commission shall, within **14** days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards, reintroduce for that product the corresponding tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b.

For the purposes of this paragraph, the terms ***common wheat, wheat flour and pellets, barley, barley flour and pellets, oats, maize, maize flour and pellets, barley groats and meal, cereal grains otherwise worked, honey***, eggs, poultry and sugar, refer to all products covered by the tariff-rate quotas in the Appendix to Annex I-A of the Association Agreement for, respectively, ***common wheat, wheat flour and pellets, barley, barley flour and pellets, oats, maize, maize flour and pellets, barley groats and meal, cereal grains otherwise worked, honey***, eggs and albumins, poultry meat and poultry meat preparations, and sugars, and the arithmetic mean shall be calculated by dividing the sum of import volumes in **2021**, 2022 and 2023 by **three**.

Or. en